# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Date of Hearing :** 25.06.2018 **Date of Decision :** 25.06.2018

**Applicant:** Sh. R.L. Makhija

**Respondent:** Additional Chief Executive Officer,

Delhi Jal Board

Appeal No: 650/2017/PGC/DRI/DJB

**Appeal filed on :** 12.12.2017

**DRTI Application filed on :** 30.10.2017

Competent Authority replied on: No reply

Ref. No. RLM/2017-18/201 dt. 30.10.2017

## 1. Background:

Sh. R.L. Makhija, the appellant vide his application dated 30.10.2017 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Additional Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Jal Board / Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001 on total 14 queries.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Additional Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Jal Board. Aggrieved by the same, he filed the appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission, as provided under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

#### 2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Sh. V.P. Yadav, E.E., Delhi Jal Board stated that a reply had already been provided to the appellant. However, the appellant stated that he has no received any reply.

#### 3. Decision:

The matter is brought to the personal attention of the Competent Authority i.e. Additional Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Jal Board.

Website: www.pqc.delhiqovt.nic.in : E-mail: pqcdelhi@nic.in

He is hereby directed to furnish the point wise reply to the queries of the appellant within 7 days from the date of issue of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to the Public Grievances Commission.

The reply should be furnished to the appellant under the signatures of Competent Authority, properly stamped, having the name of Competent Authority. Documents, if any, to be appended with the reply should be certified either by the Competent Authority or an official deputed by the Competent Authority, free of cost.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member,
Public Grievances Commission

## Copy to:

 Addl. Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Jal Board Govt. of NCT of Delhi Varunalaya, Jhandewalan Karol Bagh, New Delhi – 110 005.

2. Shri R.L. Makhija

Website: www.pqc.delhigovt.nic.in : E-mail: pqcdelhi@nic.in